02-27-2002

(Rev. 6-93)		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	1019 <u>94</u> 59	5 Patent and Trademark
To the Honorable Commis	ssioner for Patents: Please reco	rd the attached original document or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1-2	802	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Paul M. DeSantis, Christian Georgeff,		Name: Emerson Electric Co.
Thomas Anderson, Bernd Zimmermann	· · · ·	
_	5-7	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes 🛛 No	Street Address: 8000 West Florissant Aver
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: St. Louis State: Missour
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change	of Name	zip: 63136
Other		·
Execution Date: January 14, 2002 (date Assi	gnment was	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
executed by last inventor)	-	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	····	······································
If this document is being filed together with a new applic	ation, the execution date of t	the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s):		B. Patent No.(s):
09/564,199		
	1	
	Additional numbers attached	d? Yes X No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence con- document should be mailed:	cerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
Name: Terril G. Lewis		
Howrey Simon Arnold & White	e, LLP	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
750 Bering Drive		Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Houston State: Texas z	ip: 77057-2198	
		 Deposit account number: <u>01-2508/10807.0090.NPU</u> (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acc
	DO NOT USE THIS SH	PACE
9. Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	ormation is true and correct	and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
Terril G. Lewis, Reg. No. 46,06	5	Cerril Con Cerinis 1-2
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No.		Signature
	Te	otal number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and docun

PATENT REEL: 012601 FRAME: 0121

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to Emerson Electric Co. ("Assignee"), a Missouri corporation having a business address of 8000 West Florissant Avenue, St. Louis, MO 63136, their entire right, title, and interest in and to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent which has been executed by the undersigned and is entitled

"APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROTECTING A HEATING TANK ASSEMBLY OF A HOT WATER DISPENSER", U.S. Patent Application Ser. No. 09/564,199, filed May 4, 2000,

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which have been or might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, or other application based off of the above-referenced application which have been or shall be filed in the United States on in foreign countries; and

all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or applications which have been or shall be issued or filed in the United States or in foreign countries on such inventions or improvements;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States or foreign patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

H: 466184(9ZPK011.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 012601 FRAME: 0122

1

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Signature: Vaul M. De Santis	
Name: Paul M. DeSantis	

Date: 1-11-02

STATE OF WISCONSIN)) ss. COUNTY OF <u>RACINÉ</u>)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this $1/t^{t\lambda}$ day of $\Delta A N U A R Y$, 20 O Q, personally appeared Paul M. DeSantis, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

My Commission Experimental 11-10-02

Signature:	Date:
Name: Christian Georgeff	

STATE OF) ss. COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this _____ day of _____, 20 personally appeared Christian Georgeff, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

PATENT REEL: 012601 FRAME: 0123 TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Signature:	Date:
Name: Paul M. DeSantis	
STATE OF)
COUNTY OF) SS.

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this ____ day of _____, 20 , personally appeared Paul M. DeSantis, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

Signature: ______ Name: Christian Georgeff Date: 1-14-02 STATE OF ILL COUNTY OF Dupage SS.

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this $\frac{14}{14}$ day of $\frac{14}{14}$, 2002, personally appeared Christian Georgeff, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Donnam. Swan

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]



PATENT REEL: 012601 FRAME: 0124

he Afrech Signature:

) SS.

Date: 1/14/02

Name: Charles Hirsch

STATE OF

COUNTY OF Inalworth

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 14th day of January, 2002, personally appeared Charles Hirsch, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and any ideration therein expressed.



Notary or Consular Officer

Signature: Name: Thomas Anderson Date:

STATE OF)
) ss.
COUNTY OF)

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this ____ day of _____, 20 personally appeared Thomas Anderson, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

Signature:

Name: Charles Hirsch

Date:

STATE OF SS. COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this _____ day of _____, 20 personally appeared Charles Hirsch, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

<u>derson</u> Date: 14 Jan 02 Signature: Thomas Anderson

STATE OF

COUNTY OF COOK

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this \underline{ll}_{f} day of $\underline{J}_{A \cap u A \in f}$, 20 \circ Z, personally appeared Thomas Anderson, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

)) ss.

Notary (of Consular Officer B Doyles

[SEAL]

~~	OEFICIAL STAN	
5	DEELCIAL OF	
2	OFFICIAL SEAL	
5	JOSEPHINE D. D. C.	
λ	JOSEPHINE B DOYLE	
3	COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/05/04	
5 M	COMMISSION EXPIRES OF THE	
5	MARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	
	MARAAAAS	

Signature: <u>Jud <u>Humunan</u> Name: Bernd Zimmermann</u>	Date: 1/11/02
STATE OF Ohio	
COUNTY OF Richland) ss.	

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this]/[] day of <u>ganuary</u>, 20°2, personally appeared Bernd Zimmermann, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary or Consular Officer

[SEAL]

BARBARA M. SCHAEFER NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO My Commission Expires Dec. 23, 2003

RECORDED: 01/28/2002